Investments  2,048.32  4,457.43 Interest rate
Other financial assets  701.69  512.96 Interest rate
Total  78,062.72  83,350.68
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  -  210.80 Interest rate/ Currency risk
Trade payables  83.54  132.16  -
Debt securities  17,836.46  29,604.94

Interest rate
Borrowings (other than debt securities)  32,328.12  26,793.19
Deposits  16,132.68  14,023.04
Subordinated liabilities  1,438.58  1,437.68
Other financial liabilities  1,689.55  2,081.31  -
Total 69,508.93  74,283.12

43.4.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established limits on interest rate sensitive assets and interest rate sensitive liabilities. The
Company’s policy is to monitor positions on a regular basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained
within the established limits.

The following tables asses the sensitivity of the assets and liabilities over the profit and loss with change in interest rates.

(C in crore)

Areas Financial year
Increase / (decrease)

in basis points
Sensitivity of

profit & (loss)

Loans 2018-19 50 bps / (50) bps 298.58 / (298.58)
2019-20 50 bps / (50) bps 315.82 / (315.82)

Investments 2018-19 25 bps / (25) bps (3.54) / 3.54
2019-20 25 bps / (25) bps (1.23) / 1.23

Other financial assets 2018-19 25 bps / (25) bps 81.01 / (81.01)
2019-20 25 bps / (25) bps 108.90 / (108.90)

Derivative financial instruments 2018-19 20 bps / (20) bps (5.35) / 5.35
2019-20 20 bps / (20) bps (11.49) / 11.49

Debt securities, Borrowings (other than debt securities), Deposits and
Subordinated liabilities

2018-19 50 bps / (50) bps (128.55) / 128.55
2019-20 50 bps / (50) bps (229.05) / 229.05

43.4.3 Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign
currency risk arises majorly on account of foreign currency borrowings which are primarily in US dolllar ($). The Company
manages its foreign currency risk by entering in to cross currency swaps and forward contracts. When a derivative is entered
into for the purpose of being as hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms of the
hedge exposure.

193Annual Report 2019-20

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS